Number of FCL Shipments

Container Cost

81

Figure 26. Number of containers to scenarios.

4.6.2 Container Breakeven Cost

Here, we investigate the impact of container breakeven cost on the computational

performance. In our analysis, we consider the case where the time window is 9 days. As

shown in Table 16, in the first scenario (-10%), our proposed BMILP model generated only

eight subproblems, the total cost decreased by 2.1%, and the total number of containers

used for shipping increased from 39 to 46. This may be attributed to reduce the individual

shipment.

In the second scenario, the breakeven cost for the containers was decreased by 5%

of its original point at the consolidation terminals. Our proposed BMILP model also

generated eight subproblems, like in the scenario with the 10% decrease, although these

subproblems did not include the same number of days in every case. The total cost

decreased by 1.2%, and the total number of containers used for shipping increased from 39

to 40. This scenario yields total savings of $10,198.93, 63% of which may be attributed to

reduced consolidated shipment costs.

27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41

6 7 8 9 10 11
To

ta
l C

os
t

Scenario

Containers

82

Table 16. Result of Cost-Breakdown Solution with Nine-Day Time Window
Scenario Time Window Elapse

time Total container # subproblem Objective function CLR
Objective GAP

(-10%) 9 167,507 46 8 $858,371.67 $816,306 4%

(-5%) 9 710,43 40 8 $866,410.54
$828,555

5%

3PL 9 207,64 39 13 $876,609.47
$840,648

4%

(+5%) 9 3,763 32 12 $891,516.21
$853,665

4%

(+10%) 9 3,69 30 13 $896,962.85
$840,621

7%

In the third scenario, the breakeven cost for the containers was increased by 5% of

its original point at the consolidation terminals. In this scenario, our proposed BMILP

model generated 12 subproblems, where 32 containers were shipped. Here, the total cost

increased by 1.7% to $891,516.21, and the total number of containers used for shipping

decreased from 39 to 32. This scenario yields a total cost increase; this is driven by an

increase of individual shipments which isn’t fully offset by the decrease in the cost of

consolidated shipments.

In the fourth scenario, the breakeven cost for the containers was increased by 10%

[…]

the optimal number of containers to consolidate can change, and it provides us with

different scenarios to evaluate the efficacy of the decomposition algorithm, and the cutting

procedure.

In the first scenario (-10%), our proposed MLP model generated only 8

subproblems, the total cost decreased by 2.1%, and the total number of containers used for

shipping increased from 39 to 46. This may be attributed to reduce the individual shipment.

The details for each subproblem of this scenario are shown in Table 30.

In the second scenario, the breakeven cost for the containers was decreased by 5%

of its original point at the consolidation terminals. Our proposed MLP model also generated

six subproblems. The total cost decreased by 2%, and the total number of containers used

for shipping increased from 31 to 37. This scenario yields total savings of $16,625, of

which 29% may be attributed to reduced consolidated shipment costs. The details for each

subproblem of this scenario are shown in Table 31

86

Table 17. Scenario Result of Cost-Breakdown Solution for Eight-Day Time Window

Scenario CPU time w/cut Total containers # subproblems

Objective

function

with cut

(-10%) 3,207 40 8 $870,384

(-5%) 186 36 13 $881,008

3PL 161 34 14 $890,183

(+5%) 105 24 15 $906,729

(+10%) 76 19 18 $912,377

(+15%) 46 15 21 $917,267

(+20%) 32 11 22 $920,823

The first scenario (-10%): Our proposed MLP model generated only eight

subproblems; the total cost decreased by 2%, and the total number of containers used for

shipping increased from 34 to 40. This may be attributed to reduce the individual shipment

26%. The details for each subproblem of this scenario are shown in Table 30  in Appendix

C.

In the second scenario, the breakeven cost for the containers was decreased by 5%

of its original point at the consolidation terminals. Our proposed MLP model also generated

13 subproblems. The total cost decreased by 1%, and the total number of containers used

[…]

SP1+SP2 97 10 286,586 104 286,585 1,496 14.43

SP1+SP2+SP3 108 10 300,797 104 300,781 6,105 58.55

SP1+SP2+SP3+SP4 137 10 355,936 106 355,908 9,911 93.91

SP1+SP2+SP3+SP4+SP5 148 10 372,444 106 372,451 15,156 142.77

SP1+SP2+SP3+SP4+SP5+SP6 218 10 547,307 148 547,282 70,925 479.42

92

4.6.4 Cut Generation

The test scenarios discussed above generated 185 subproblems that we solved both

with and without cuts. These test cases, along with the computational time required to solve

with and without decomposition, are presented in Table 19. We observe that:

• All 185 subproblems yielded the same solution (gap in the objective function values

= 0) indicating that the optimality is not impacted by the introduction of the cuts.

• The average speedup achieved due to the cuts was 1.55 with a variance of 0.36. The

speedup achieved was thus statistically significant (with a hypothesis test of

equality of mean speedup to 1 yielding a t-stat of 11.45) and cut down the mean

time to solve a subproblem from about 32 seconds to 24 seconds.

Table 19. Performance of the Cutting Procedure
Scenario T.W # of SP's Total CPU Time with cut Time without cut Mia NY Total

Case Study 8 14 890,183 161.01 330.44 31 3 34

Cost -10% 8 8 870,384 3,207.11 3,825.72 36 4 40

Cost -5% 8 13 881,008 186.43 502.83 33 3 36

Cost +5% 8 15 906,729 105.17 138.12 22 2 24

Cost +10% 8 18 912,377 76.22 98.47 17 2 19

Cost +15% 8 21 917,267 45.81 74.03 14 1 15

Cost +20% 8 22 920,823 31.66 38.45 10 1 11

T.W. 6 DAYS 6 30 938,851 27.92 42.61 27 1 28

T.W. 7 DAYS 7 20 928,527 70.25 109.09 31 2 33

T. W. 9 DAYS 9 13 876,610 20,686.87

Cannot be solved without

algorithm

36 3 39

T. W. 10 DAYS 10 6 869,678 202,127.43 36 4 40

T.W. 11 DAYS 11 5 865,676 205,977.16 73 8 81

93

4.7  Conclusions

We have developed a novel binary mixed-integer linear programming strategic

model for the optimization of freight consolidation, and the evaluation of different rates for

FCL shipments and different delivery time windows. Our proposed model relies on the

linear approximation to the model to generate initial solutions for a linear decomposition

that leads to effective cuts and the generation of subproblems. By using these subproblems,

we can tackle an NP problem and reach an optimal solution. Our approach provides a

comprehensive solution that optimizes the shipments for the complete network and